No. 22-1008

## In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORNER POST, INC.,

Petitioner,

U. BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

### **REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Tyler R. Green *Counsel of Record* CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 222 S. Main St., 5th Fl. Salt Lake City, UT 84101 (703) 243-9423 tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Bryan Weir Frank H. Chang\* CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC 1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700 Arlington, VA 22209

\*Admitted in DC & PA only

June 23, 2023

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES i	i
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The Board concedes a square circuit split	1
II. The Board's merits arguments contradict this Court's precedent	5
III. This petition presents an excellent vehicle for this Court's review10	C
CONCLUSION12	2

i

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)11
Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc., 522 U.S. 192 (1997)6
Cal. Pub. Emp'ees' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec. Inc., 582 U.S. 497 (2017)
Cal. Sea Urchin Comm'n v. Bean, 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016)2
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020)3
Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co., 514 U.S. 122 (1995)
Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. Nat'l Park Serv., 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)2, 9
Harris v. FAA, 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004)2
Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv., 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)1, 2, 3, 4, 8

Hire Order Ltd. v. Marianos, 698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012)2
Int'l Union v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986)11
Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)7
NACS v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., 746 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2014)11, 12
Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def., 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018)7
Odyssey Logistics & Techs. Corp. v. Iancu, 959 F.3d 1104 (Fed. Cir. 2020)2
Pa Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996)9
Rotkiske v. Klemm, 140 S.Ct. 355 (2019)7, 8
Sackett v. EPA, 143 S.Ct. 1322 (2023)7
Statutes
5 U.S.C. §702 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
16 U.S.C. §7804(d)(1)7
